

## OFFICE OF THE ELECTORAL OFFICER

# PUNJAB CRICKET ASSOCIATION (Affiliated to the Board of Control for Cricket in India)

Date: February 7, 2023

#### **ELECTION NOTICE**

Whereas, I, Dharam Vir, IAS (Retd.), have been appointed as Electoral Officer of Punjab Cricket Association (PCA) for the conduct of the elections for the following vacant positions of Office Bearers and Members of Apex Council of the Association:-

#### Office Bearers (Vacancies): -

- i) President
- ii) Vice President
- iii) Treasurer

### Members of Apex Council (Vacancies): -

- i) Three Representatives of the affiliated District Cricket Associations
- 1. The Elections shall be held in the Special General Meeting of General Body of the Association from 10:00 am to 4:00 pm on 25<sup>th</sup> February, 2023 by secret ballot, if required.
- 2. Only Category 'A' Members as per Rule 3 "Membership" of Rules and Regulations are eligible to contest. There shall not be any proxy voting on behalf of individual member.
- 3. The Members are further informed that the Nominations and Election Process for the conduct of the Elections for the above mentioned Office Bearers/Members of Apex Council will be held as per Election Programme, as notified by the undersigned, and the venue for the filing of the nominations, scrutiny, withdrawals and Elections shall be as under: -

Dhruv Pandove Conference Hall, Punjab Cricket Association, I.S. Bindra Stadium, PCA, Sector- 63, S.A.S. Nagar, Mohali

4. The elections will be held as per the Memorandum of Association and Rules and Regulations (As revised up to 20<sup>th</sup> November, 2022) of the Punjab Cricket Association.



- 5. The following documents are available on the PCA Website (www.cricketpunjab.in) under the link "Election":
  - i) Registered copy of Memorandum of Association and Rules and Regulations of Punjab Cricket Association (As revised up to 20<sup>th</sup> November, 2022),
  - ii) List of Voters- Category 'A' Members,
  - iii) Election Notice,
  - iv) Election Programme,
  - v) Nomination Forms (for Office Bearers and Members of Apex Council),
  - vi) Model Code of Conduct, and
  - vii) Election Procedure.

Election Notice and Election Programme have also been displayed on the Notice Board of PCA.

- 6. All members are requested to bring any of the following valid Photo ID Card for the purpose of voting:
  - i) Aadhaar Card (UID),
  - ii) Passport,

Date: February 7, 2023

- iii) EPIC (Voter ID Card), and
- iv) Driving License.
- 7. The Model Code of Conduct comes into force with immediate effect.

Dharam Vir, IAS (Retd.)

Electoral Officer

Email Id: pcaelections@gmail.com